

The Sindh Government Gazette

Published by Authority

KARACHI, FRIDAY, MAY 11, 2018

PART - I

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

NOTIFICATION

KARACHI, THE 11TH MAY, 2018

THE SINDH UNIVERSITIES AND INSTITUTES LAWS

(AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018.

SINDH ACT NO. XV OF 2018

THE INSTITUTE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION ACT, 1994

(SINDH ACT NO. XX OF 1994).

1. In section 2 –
 - (i) after clause (c), the following shall be inserted:-

“(cc) “Chief Minister” means the Chief Minister, Sindh;”;
“(ccc) “Commission” means the Sindh Higher Education Commission established under the Sindh Higher Education Commission Act, 2013 (Sindh Act No. XI of 2013);”;
 - (ii) clause (e) shall be omitted;
 - (iii) after clause (f), the following shall be inserted:-

“(ff) “Executive Director” means the Executive Director of the Institute;”;
 - (iv) after clause (g), the following shall be inserted:-

“(gg) “Higher Education Commission Pakistan” means the Commission established under Higher Education Commission Pakistan Ordinance 2002.”;
 - (v) after clause (k), the following shall be inserted:-

“(kk) “Professor Emeritus” means a retired Professor of the Institute or an outgoing Director of the Institute conferred with this title on terms and conditions as may be prescribed;”;
2. **Throughout the Act, for the word “Director”, the words “Executive Director” shall be substituted”.**
3. after section 6, the following shall be inserted:-

6-A Admission Policy (1). The Government may issue guidelines and principles with respect to admissions.

(2) The Academic Council shall frame Admission Policy in consonance with such guidelines and Principles.”.
4. In section 7, in sub-section (1), for the words “Governor of Sindh”, the words “Chief Minister” shall be substituted.
5. In section 8 –
 - (i) in sub-section (1) and (2), for the word “Patron”, the words “Chief Minister” shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in sub-section (1), the words “in consultation with Government” shall be omitted.
6. In section 9 –
 - (i) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

“(1) The Executive Director shall be eminent academic and distinguished administrator and shall be appointed by the Chief Minister, for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term on such terms and conditions as the Chief Minister may determine.”.
 - (ii) after sub-section (1), the following shall be inserted:-

“(1-A) The professional and academic qualifications, experience and age for the post of the Executive Director shall be as such as may be prescribed.”;

(iv) after sub-section (3), the following shall be added:-

“(4) The Chief Minister shall, in case of allegation of gross misconduct, inefficiency, corruption, violation of budgetary provisions, moral turpitude, maladministration and mismanagement, remove the Executive Director on the basis of substantiated findings of an enquiry committee, after giving him an opportunity of show cause against such removal.

(5) The Executive Director may avail leave with the permission of Chief Minister or any other authority duly authorized by the Chief Minister in this behalf.”

7. In the said Act, in section 10, in sub-section (1), for the word “Government”, the word “Chief Minister” shall be substituted.

8. In section 12 –

(i) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted.

“(1) There shall be a Board of Governors consisting of the following:-

- (i) Executive Director who shall be the Chairperson;
- (ii) One Member of the Provincial Assembly to be nominated by the Speaker;
- (iii) A Judge of the High Court nominated by the Chief Justice, High Court of Sindh;
- (iv) Vice Chancellor, University of Karachi;
- (v) Vice Chancellor, University of Sindh;
- (vi) One Nominee of Higher Education Commission of Pakistan;
- (vii) Secretary, Universities and Boards Department, Government of Sindh or his nominee not below the rank of Additional Secretary;
- (viii) One nominee of the Higher Education Commission not below the rank whole-time Member;
- (ix) President of Sindh Chamber of Commerce;
- (x) President Chamber of Commerce & Industries, Karachi;
- (xi) Two prominent Executives of the Province to be nominated by the Chief Minister on the recommendation of Executive Director;
- (xii) Two prominent educationist of the Province to be nominated by the Chief Minister on the recommendation of Executive Director;
- (xiii) Two prominent citizens to be nominated by the Chief Minister;
- (xiv) One member of the registered graduate of the Institute elected from amongst themselves.”;

(ii) in sub-section (2) for the words “Patron and Government” the words “Chief Minister” shall be substituted.

9. In section 15 –

(i) in sub-section (1), in clause (iv) for the word “Patron on the recommendations of Government”, the words “Chief Minister” shall be substituted;

(ii) after clause (v), the following shall be inserted:-

“(v-i) “Secretary, Universities and Boards Department;”.

